for an intangible asset acquired in a business combination or asset acquisition that an entity does not intend to use or intends to hold to prevent others from obtaining access (a
defensive intangible asset). Under EITF 08-7, a defensive intangible asset would need to be accounted as a separate unit of accounting and would be assigned a useful life based on
the period over which the asset diminishes in value. EITF 08-7 is effective for transactions occurring after December 31, 2008. The adoption of this standard did not have a material
impact on our financial condition or results of operations.

Vll.  Related party matters

Overview

There is a limited local market for many specialist television services in the countries in which we operate; many of these services are provided to us by parties known to be
connected to our local shareholders.  As stated in FASB Statement No. 57 “Related Party Disclosures” transactions involving related parties cannot necessarily be presumed to be
carried out on an arm’s-length basis, as the requisite conditions of competitive, free-market dealings may not exist.  We will continue to review all of these arrangements.

Table of Contents

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

US$  millions   As reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Interest expense   (68.5)   (14.0)   (82.5)

   As at December 31, 2008

US$  millions   As reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Other current assets   98.7   (0.6)   98.1
Other non-current assets   20.7   (1.5)   19.2
Senior Debt   (1,024.7)   96.2   (928.5)
Additional paid-in capital   1,018.5   108.1   1,126.6
(Accumulated deficit) / Retained Earnings   (224.1)   (14.0)   (238.1)

Page 102

We consider our related parties to be those shareholders who have direct control and/or influence and other parties that can significantly influence management; a “connected”
party is one for whom we are aware of the existence of a family or business connection to a shareholder. We have entered into related party transactions in all of our markets. For
detailed discussion of all such transactions, see Item 8, Note 22, “Related Party Transactions”.

ITEM 7A.   QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

We engage in activities that expose us to various market risks, including the effects of changes in foreign currency, exchange rates and interest rates.  We do not regularly engage in

[…]

investee that reduce the investor’s ownership percentage should be accounted for as if the investor had sold a proportionate share of its investment, with gains or losses recorded
through earnings. EITF 08-6 is effective for transactions occurring after December 31, 2008. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on our financial condition or
results of operations. In November 2008, the FASB ratified the EITF consensus on Issue No. 08-7, “Accounting for Defensive Intangible Assets” (EITF 08-7). The consensus
addresses the accounting for an intangible asset acquired in a business combination or asset acquisition that an entity does not intend to use or intends to hold to prevent others
from obtaining access (a defensive intangible asset). Under EITF 08-7, a defensive intangible asset would need to be accounted as a separate unit of accounting and would be
assigned a useful life based on the period over which the asset diminishes in value. EITF 08-7 is effective for transactions occurring after December 31, 2008. The adoption of this
standard did not have a material impact on our financial condition or results of operations.

Table of Contents

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

US$  millions   As reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Interest expense   (68.5)   (14.0)   (82.5)

   As at December 31, 2008

US$  millions   As reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Other current assets   98.7   (0.6)   98.1
Other non-current assets   20.7   (1.5)   19.2
Senior Debt   (1,024.7)   96.2   (928.5)
Additional paid-in capital   1,018.5   108.1   1,126.6
(Accumulated deficit) / Retained Earnings   (224.1)   (14.0)   (238.1)

Page 122

CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Tabular amounts in US$ 000’s, except share data)

3.  ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS

Bulgaria

Acquisition of TV2 and Ring TV

In order to continue the expansion of our free-to-air broadcasting operations into new markets in Central and Eastern Europe, on August 1, 2008 we purchased an 80.0% indirect
interest in each of TV2 EOOD, which operates a national terrestrial channel, and Ring TV, which operates a cable sports channel.

Initial cash consideration was approximately US$ 172.0 million, which was reduced to US$ 147.1 million after final adjustments for indebtedness and a net working capital deficit. An